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ABSTRACT

Aim: To assess the level of patient satisfaction and their opinions about the services provided by community pharmacists and their changes depending on
the socio-demographic characteristics that influence the level of satisfaction and expectations of patients served in the city of Al-Najaf Al-Ashraf city of Iraq.
Materials and Methods: A structured questionnaire was allocated among patients who were staying pharmacies regarding aspects like accessibility,
communication, and quality of services. A descriptive cross-sectional survey was executed utilizing a questionnaire that encompassed various dimensions of
pharmaceutical services. The sample population comprised 449 patients who frequented a range of pharmacies with varying regularity within the province.
Results: A significant majority of individuals exhibit a favorable perception regarding community pharmacists in Al-Najaf Al-Ashraf, with patients articulating
substantial satisfaction, recognition, and esteem for the contributions that pharmacists make within the healthcare team.

Conclusions: Pharmacists play a vital role in providing pharmaceutical care, and patients generally express satisfaction with their services. However, there is
a significant need for additional initiatives to enhance the clinical skills of community pharmacists, identify factors affecting patient satisfaction, and conduct

comparative research on pharmacy services in different regions of Iraq.
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INTRODUCTION

Of the health professionals, community pharmacists
are the most accessible. For one thing, the community
pharmacy has longer hours of operation than other
healthcare facilities, and a consultation with a pharmacist
does not require an appointment [1, 2]. Many patients
consider community pharmacists as their first point of
contact with healthcare because advice regarding med-
ication is provided more quickly and cheaply than from
general practitioners'surgeries. This is especially evident
in cities with less established medical services [3]. They
develop strong relationships with their patients and are
consequently able to promote trust and open commu-
nication. This ease of access allows them also to be very
involved with major public health initiatives, including
vaccinations and screenings, which further solidifies their
value as healthcare providers. Their personalized advice
and medication management further enhance patient
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outcomes, thereby making them indispensable in the
chain of healthcare. The International Pharmaceutical
Federation, known as FIP, and WHO define GPP as the pro-
vision of optimum, evidence-based care for the benefit of
patients with their needs being given due consideration.
GPP is thus aligned with the services of pharmacists
to meet the expectations of the public with respect to
safety, efficacy, and access. GPP underpins the delivery
of quality, patient-centered services that improve health
outcomes and engender public trust [4]. The joint Inter-
national Pharmaceutical Federation (FIP)/World Health
Organization (WHO) guidelines defined good pharmacy
preparation as the practice of pharmacy that responds
to the needs of the people who use the pharmacists’
services by providing optimal, evidence-based care, this
definition helps to ensure that the pharmacist’s practice
is in line with what the people who use the pharmacists’
services for [5].
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PHARMACIST ROLE

The primary responsibility of the community pharmacist is
still to prepare medication; however,community pharmacists
have a bigger part in ensuring patients’ well-being than just
that. When it comes to proper drug administration, dosage,
side effects, storage, and drug-drug and drug-food inter-
actions, they assist patients in getting the most out of their
medications [6, 7]. Community pharmacists also help patients
adhere to their medication regimens better, recognize, treat,
and avoid drug therapy issues in conjunction with other
healthcare providers and prescribe and dispense medications
in a reasonable and cost-effective manner [8, 9. In addition,
they lessen the financial and medical load of the patients
while also educating them about their conditions and offering
advice on minorillnesses[10]. Stronger relationships between
pharmacists and healthcare providers can facilitate coordinat-
ed care for better chronic condition management and opti-
mize medication therapy [2]. The preparation, procurement,
storage, security, distribution, administration, dispensing, and
disposal of medical supplies are all part of a pharmacist’s job
description [11]. Furthermore, pharmacists play a crucial role
in monitoring patient outcomes and ensuring that therapeu-
tic goals are met, which can lead to improved health results
and reduced hospital readmissions [12]. They also contribute
to public health initiatives by providing immunizations and
health screenings, thereby enhancing community wellness
and preventing disease outbreaks [13].

PERCEPTION OF COMMUNITY
PHARMACISTS IN THE WORLD

Various international studies are conducted to assess the
perception, degree of satisfaction, opinions, and obser-
vations of the public about the community pharmacy
services. The empirical results in the United States and
Canada showed that the patients were extremely satisfied
with the service level of community pharmacies and had
positive opinions about the community pharmacists [14]
albeit in a retail environment, Canadian consumers viewed
pharmacists as health professionals. European countries’
patients generally had good perceptions of the role of a
community pharmacist and appreciated their important
contribution to the healthcare system [15-18]. In contrast,
studies conducted in the Middle East, specifically in Saudi
Arabia, the UAE, Iraq, Palestine, Jordan, and Qatar, have
shown that there is mainly a negative perception of the
current role of community pharmacists, with marked ig-
norance about their role [19-25].

PATIENT SATISFACTION AND ITS USE AS
INDICATOR

Patient satisfaction is a measure of the quality of the treat-
ment received by the patient and services provided, so it

might be used to the assessment of healthcare services
as a whole [26]. Since patient satisfaction reflects the
actual quality of the treatment or service received, it has
become a prominent metric for evaluating the quality of
health care and pharmaceutical services play a critical
role in this [27]. Information on patient satisfaction may
be used to pinpoint particular areas of the service that
require improvement in order to deliver high-quality
pharmacy services. Itis the duty of pharmacists to satisfy
patients while acting in a polite and professional manner
[28]. Patients adherence, compliance, and seeking med-
ical assistance, are influenced by their level of pleasure,
patients who are happy with their overall treatment
are more likely to take their prescriptions as prescribed
and are also less inclined to switch to a new healthcare
providerand high levels of patient satisfaction are antic-
ipated if Good Pharmacy Practice isimplemented in the
pharmacy and pharmacists fulfill the tasks that patients
and society demand of them [29, 30].

AIM

The aim of this project is to assess the level of patient satis-
faction and their opinions about the services provided by
community pharmacists and their changes depending on
the socio-demographic characteristics that influence the
level of satisfaction and expectations of patients served
in the city of Al-Najaf Al-Ashraf city of Iraq.

MATERIALS AND METHODS
STUDY DESIGN
This was through the employment of a cross-sectional
descriptive study between November 2023 and March
2024 by interviewing patients visiting different pharma-
cies across various districts in Al-Najaf city, Iraq, using
a pre-piloted questionnaire adapted from previous
research workin Riyadh [19]. A total of 449 respondents
were sampled. The survey instrument was divided into
two parts in a systematic manner. The first partintended
to produce relevant demographic information: age,
gender, educational attainment, occupation, and fre-
quency of visit to the pharmacy. The second part aimed
to elicit attitudes towards community pharmacists by
assessing patients’ perceptions, opinions, and overall
satisfaction with the role of the pharmacists in commu-
nity pharmacy services. This survey employed a nominal
scale because it encourages a response format that
was simplified with three responses, “Yes,”“No,” and “I
don’tknow!'These response alternatives allow the ones
responding to the survey to account for uncertainty.
Inclusion criteria stated that participants in the study
included healthy adults of both genders, 18 years and
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Table 1. The Survey’s Collection of Questions

Q1 Is the pharmacist available during the labelled hours?
Q2 Is the pharmacist primarily acting as a vendor or dispenser of treatment drugs?
Does the pharmacist offer counselling without needing to be asked?
Q3 (Consider rephrasing to: “Does the pharmacist proactively offer counselling on medication use, side effects, or health
conditions without being asked?”)

Q4 Does the pharmacist request about accordance with formerly dispensed prescriptions?
Qs Does the pharmacist ask about other health issues or medications the patient has used previously before dispensing a new

prescription? (This clarifies that the pharmacist should assess overall health conditions before providing new medications)
Q6 Does he inform the patients/consumers about the ongoing health camps and campaigns in his vicinity? e.g.: Polio

eradication, cataract removal and family planning etc.
How important do you consider the role of a pharmacist in the healthcare system?
Q7 (Avoid leading language and provide response options like: “Not important,"“Somewhat important,”“Important,”“Very
important,”“Indispensable.’)

Q8 Does the pharmacist provide clear instructions on the timing and method of drug administration?

Table 2. Sociodemographic data of the respondents

Parameter Frequency Percent
18-29 209 46.5
30-45 103 229
Age

46 - 60 83 18.5
> 60 54 12.0

Male 202 45.0

Gender

Female 247 55.0

Uneducated 1 24

Education Primary, secondary or high school level 122 27.2
Collage or beyond bachelor degree 316 70.4

Unemployed 189 421

Government sector 152 339

Employment status

Private sector 80 17.8

Retired 28 6.2

1 33 7.3

3-2 90 20.0

Number of visits to the 5_4 82 183

pharmacy last year

10-6 65 14.5

>10 179 39.9

above, who can read and write to ensure that informa-
tion derived from them is reliable.

Exclusion criteria comprised of exclusion of indi-
viduals below 18 years and for those with severe cog-
nitive impairment, disabling them to understand the
questionnaire properly, as well as those people who
have severe health conditions that may hamper the
successful running of the research (Table 1).

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

For discrete variables, frequencies and percentages were
calculated, and variables were cross-tabulated to derive
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the relationship between the demographic factors and
responses. Furthermore, the thematic analyses of the
qualitative data provided through open-ended ques-
tions give a clear glimpse of in-depth experiences and
perceptions of participants regarding their experiences
with respect to the study’s focus. Comparisons across
demographic groups highlighted differential respons-
es significantly that would provide a basis for making
decisions on further directions of research and practical
application of findings. The major trend emergences
out of the data pointed out not only similarities among
participants but also identified unique challenges for
particular groups.
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Table 3. Distribution of patients’responses on the role of the pharmacist

Question Frequency Percent
Q1 Is the pharmacist available at the designated hours?
Yes 309 68.8
No 44 9.8
Don't know 92 214
Q2 Is the pharmacist a mere vendor/dispenser of prescription drugs?
Yes 85 18.9
No 346 77.1
Don't know 18 4.0
Q3 Does he offer counselling without asking?
Yes 261 58.1
No 137 30.5
Don't know 51 1.4
Q4 Does he extract information about the compliance to the previously
dispensed prescription?
Yes 179 399
No 195 434
Don't know 75 16.7
Q5 Does he enquire about the related health problems and any other
medication used in the past?
Yes 268 59.7
No 135 30.1
Don't know 46 10.2
Q6 Does he inform the patients/consumers about the ongoing health camps and
campaigns in his vicinity? e.g.: Polio eradication, cataract removal and family planning etc.
Yes 73 16.3
No 271 60.4
Don't know 105 234
Q7 Do you perceive a pharmacist as an indispensable and effective part of
the health care system?
Yes 403 89.8
No 36 8.0
Don't know 10 2.2
Q8 Does the Pharmacist instruct about timings of drug administration?
Yes 430 95.8
No 14 3.1
Don't know 5 1.1

RESULTS

AGE DISTRIBUTION

The age group of 18-29 years is the highest percentage
among total respondents, at 46.5%, and this means that
young adults are the frequenters of pharmacies, possibly due
to augmented responsiveness about health or medication
essentials on explanation of lifestyle circumstances. In the
age group of 30-45 years there were 22.9%, in the groups of
46-60 years - 18.5% and over 60 years - 12%. Female respon-
dents make up 55%, male - 45%.This might be indicative
of the relative more active role of women in maintaining

health for themselves and their families, or an increased
willingness on the part of females to participate in surveys
about health services. A total of 70.4% of the respondents
reported having a college education or higher, indicating
a high level of educational attainment among participants.
The highest percentage being 27.2%, have completed their
primary, secondary, or high school. A small number of 2.4%
represent uneducated. The rather high percentage of edu-
cated respondents could mean that people with a higher
education level may be more likely to go to pharmacies or
answer health-related surveys. The data indicates that 42.1

103



Helen F. Marzooq et al.

Table 4. Distribution of patients’responses by age

Age group
18-29 30-45 46 - 60 > 60
Yes No LI Yes No LI Yes No o Yes No LI
know know know know

Q1 138 19 52 66 15 22 62 8 13 43 2 9

(66.0%) (9.1%) (24.9%) (64.1%) (14.6%) (21.4%) (74.7%) (9.6%) (15.7%) (79.6%) (3.7%) (16.7%)
Q2 41 158 10 26 76 1 9 71 3 9 41 4

(19.6%) (75.6%) (4.8%) (25.2%) (73.8%) (1.0%) (10.8%) (85.5%) (3.6%) (16.7%) (75.9%) (7.4%)
Q3 125 69 15 53 31 19 55 21 7 28 16 10

(59.8%) (33.0%) (7.2%) (51.5%) (30.1%) (18.4%) (66.3%) (25.3%) (8.4%) (51.9%) (29.6%) (18.5%)
Q4 82 85 42 39 56 8 35 33 15 23 21 10

(39.2%) (40.7%) (20.1%) (37.9%) (54.4%) (7.8%) (42.2%) (39.8%) (18.1%) (42.6%) (38.9%) (18.5%)
Q5 114 67 28 64 34 5 60 18 5 30 16 8

(54.5%) (32.1%) (13.4%) (62.1%) (33.0%) (4.9%) (72.3%) (21.7%) (6.0%) (55.6%) (29.6%) (14.8%)
Q6 30 124 55 17 62 24 13 53 17 13 32 9

(14.4%) (59.3%) (26.3%) (16.5%) (60.2%) (23.3%) (15.7%) (63.9%) (20.5%) (24.1%) (59.3%) (16.7%)
Q7 184 19 6 920 13 0 80 2 1 49 2 3

(88.0%) (9.1%) (2.9%) (87.4%) (12.6%) (0.0%) (96.4%) (2.4%) (1.2%) (90.7%) (3.7%) (5.6%)
08 197 8 4 98 5 0 82 0 1 53 1 0

(943%) (3.8%) (1.9%) (95.1%) (4.9%) (0.0%) (98.8%) (0.0%) (1.2%) (98.1%) (1.9%) (0.0%)

are unemployed; hence, this is the biggest single category.
This may comprise of students, homemakers, or people who,
at the time of inquiry, are not working. It follows that 33.9%
are employed in government, and 17.8% work in the private
sector. The relatively high part of government organizations
could be connected to the employ assistances related with
such jobs, like healthcare coverage, entailing regular visits to
pharmacies. Another 6.2% of the respondents were retired;
this means that smaller groups could have different health
needs or routines compared to other segments. Employment
status shows that 42.1% are unemployed, 33.9% work in the
government sector, 17.8% are employed privately, and 6.2%
are retired. In terms of pharmacy visits, 39.9% visited 10 times
or more in the last year, 20.0% made 2-3 visits, 18.3% visited
4-5 times, 14.5% visited 6-10 times, and 7.3% had a single
visit (Table 2). A considerable proportion 68.8% affirm that
pharmacists are accessible during specified hours, while
89.8% regard them as a crucial component of the health-
care framework (Table 3). This suggests a robust conviction
regarding the pharmacist’s function extending beyond the
mere distribution of pharmaceuticals.

Descriptive statistics of the responses to the patient ques-
tionnaires are presented as frequencies and percentages
(Table 3). Pharmacist availability: most patients thought that
pharmacists were available at particular times, which suggests
that access was good. Indeed, 68.8% of patients thought
that pharmacists were available at particular times, which
suggests that they had good access, and negatively (9.8%),
uncertain (21.4%). Although a significant portion of respon-
dents answered yes 18.9% as opposed to “no” 77.1% when
asked about pharmacists'roles in healthcare, the majority of
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consumers do not see them as solely sellers, suggesting that
they are aware of their wider responsibilities beyond simply
delivering prescription drugs. Don't know were answered by
4.0% respondents. Very few people are unsure suggesting
that the role of the pharmacist has been clearly taken into
account. The results generally show that patients have a
positive attitude towards pharmacists and their role, but at
the same time indicate areas of concern in proactive coun-
seling, compliance checks, and the communication of health
campaigns. This will no doubt be helpful for the pharmacists
in order to improve in their services and further strengthen
their integral role within the healthcare system.

Descriptive statistics of the responses to the patient ques-
tionnaires by age are presented as frequencies and percentag-
es (Table 4). The data underlines the fact that, in different age
groups, there is considerable variation in response patterns,
with the older ones tending to build stronger consensus while
their younger counterparts reflect more uncertainty. These
may be useful in framing appropriate communication strat-
egies in order to bridge the knowledge gaps and enhance
understanding across demographics.

Descriptive statistics of the responses to the patient
questionnaires by gender are presented as frequencies and
percentages (Table 5). The data shows strong agreement be-
tween the genders on some topics, like Q7 and Q8, butalso
points out the difference in uncertainty and disagreement,
with females generally showing higher uncertainty and
varied opinion. These gender-based insights can usefully
inform more tailored communication and engagement
strategies. The following are trends in the responses from
male and female patients based on the eight questions (Q1
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Table 5. Distribution of patients’ responses by gender

Gender
Male Female
Yes No Don't know Yes No Don't know
Q1 145 (71.8%) 27 (13.4%) 30 (14.9%) 164 (66.4%) 17 (6.9%) 66 (26.7%)
Q2 49 (24.3%) 142 (70.3%) 11 (5.4%) 36 (14.6%) 204 (82.6%) 7 (2.8%)
Q3 116 (57.4%) 62 (30.7%) 24 (11.9%) 145 (58.7%) 75 (30.4%) 27 (10.9%)
Q4 71 (35.1%) 93 (46.0%) 38(18.8%) 108 (43.7%) 102 (41.3%) 37 (15.0%)
Q5 116 (57.4%) 69 (34.2%) 17 (8.4%) 152 (61.5%) 66 (26.7%) 29 (11.7%)
Q6 27 (13.4%) 135 (66.8%) 40 (19.8%) 46 (18.6%) 136 (55.1%) 65 (26.3%)
Q7 178 (88.1%) 20 (9.9%) 4 (2.0%) 225(91.1%) 16 (6.5%) 6 (2.4%)
Q8 193 (95.5%) 8 (4.0%) 1(0.5%) 237 (96.0%) 6 (2.4%) 4 (1.6%)

Table 6. Distribution of patients’responses by education level

Primary, secondary

College or beyond

LT or high school level bachelor degree
Yes No oL Yes No Do Yes No Do
know know know
Q1 9 0 2 88 5 29 212 39 65
(81.8%) (0.0%) (18.2%) (72.1%) (4.1%) (23.8%) (67.1%) (12.3%) (20.6%)
Q2 2 8 1 25 90 7 58 248 10
(18.2%) (72.7%) (9.1%) (20.5%) (73.8%) (5.7%) (18.4%) (78.5%) (3.2%)
Q3 4 6 1 66 42 14 191 89 36
(36.4%) (54.5%) (9.1%) (54.1%) (34.4%) (11.5%) (60.4%) (28.2%) (11.4%)
Q4 8 3 0 38 63 21 133 129 54
(72.7%) (27.3%) (0.0%) (31.1%) (51.6%) (17.2%) (42.1%) (40.8%) (17.1%)
Qs 7 4 0 63 37 22 198 94 24
(63.6%) (36.4%) (0.0%) (51.6%) (30.3%) (18.0%) (62.7%) (29.7%) (7.6%)
Q6 3 7 1 18 74 30 52 190 74
(27.3%) (63.6%) (9.1%) (14.8%) (60.7%) (24.6%) (16.5%) (60.1%) (23.4%)
Q7 11 0 0 103 15 4 289 21 6
(100.0%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (84.4%) (12.3%) (3.3%) (91.5%) (6.6%) (1.9%)
08 11 0 0 114 6 2 305 8 3
(100.0%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (93.4%) (4.9%) (1.6%) (96.5%) (2.5%) (0.9%)

through Q8). More than 88% of the male patientsand more
than 91% of the female patients strongly agreed “Yes”with
Q7 and Q8.In table 5 there is clear agreement between the
two groups in this trend.

Descriptive statistics of the responses to the patient
questionnaires by education level (Table 6), employment
status (Table 7) and number of visits to the pharmacy last
year (Table 8) are presented as frequencies and percent-
ages. Moreover, patients who visited the pharmacy six
to ten times in the last year reported a higher availability
rate of 84.6%, while patients who visited the pharmacy
once a year reported the least availability 54.5%; males
reported higher availability compared to females 71.8%
and 66.4% respectively. The study showed that about 77 %
of the respondents anticipate the pharmacist to do more
than just dispensing of medicine, and did not consider
him as a mere vender. Only 18.9% respondents perceived

him as mere vendor (Table 3). Respondents aged 30-45,
males and government sector workers reported more
negatively 25.2%, 24.3% and 22.4% respectively (Tables
4, 7). People with education level of primary, secondary
and high school reported more negatively in that regard
with 51.6% (Table 6). The data showed that respondents
were more positive in relation to the respondents aged
46-60, employees in the private sector and patients with
single pharmacy visit annually 72.3%, 70.0% and 69.7%
respectively (Tables 4, 7-8). The survey indicates that 89.9%
of respondents felt that pharmacist is indispensable and
an effective part of the health care system while 8% gave
negative response. Respondents aged 46-60 and that
which are uneducated reported more positively 96.4%
and 100% respectively (Tables 4, 6). In response to the
guestion about whether the pharmacist givesinstructions
about timing of the drug administration, the survey shows
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Table 7. Distribution of patients’responses by employment status.

Unemployed Government sector Private sector Retired
Yes No Don’t Yes No Don't Yes No Don’t Yes No Don’t
know know know know
Q1 129 1 49 106 17 29 52 15 13 22 1 5
(68.3%) (5.8%) (25.9%) (69.7%) (11.2%) (19.1%) (65.0%) (18.8%) (16.3%) (78.6%) (3.6%) (17.9%)
Q2 37 144 8 34 114 4 11 65 4 3 23 p
(19.6%) (76.2%) (4.2%) (22.4%) (75.0%) (2.6%) (13.8%) (81.3%) (5.0%) (10.7%) (82.1%) (7.1%)
Q3 113 61 15 78 46 28 52 23 5 18 7 3
(59.8%) (32.3%) (7.9%) (51.3%) (30.3%) (18.4%) (65.0%) (28.8%) (6.3%) (64.3%) (25.0%) (10.7%)
04 75 70 44 52 81 19 39 32 9 13 12 3
(39.7%) (37.0%) (23.3%) (34.2%) (53.3%) (12.5%) (48.8%) (40.0%) (11.3%) (46.4%) (42.9%) (10.7%)
Qs 98 61 30 101 42 9 56 21 3 13 11 4
(51.9%) (32.3%) (15.9%) (66.4%) (27.6%) (5.9%) (70.0%) (26.3%) (3.8%) (46.4%) (39.3%) (14.3%)
06 31 112 46 15 99 38 22 40 18 5 20 3
(16.4%) (59.3%) (24.3%) (9.9%) (65.1%) (25.0%) (27.5%) (50.0%) (22.5%) (17.9%) (71.4%) (10.7%)
Q7 166 19 4 140 11 1 73 4 3 24 2 2
(87.8%) (10.1%) (2.1%) (92.1%) (7.2%) (0.7%) (91.3%) (5.0%) (3.8%) (85.7%) (7.1%) (7.1%)
08 179 7 3 144 6 2 79 1 0 28 0 0
(94.7%) (3.7%) (1.6%) (94.7%) (3.9%) (1.3%) (98.8%) (1.3%) (0.0%) (100.0%) (0.0%) (0.0%)
Table 8. Distribution of patients’ responses by number of visits to the pharmacy last year
Number of visits to the pharmacy last year
1 2-3 5-4 10-6 >10
Yes No :on't Yes No Don't Yes No Don't Yes No Don't Yes No Don't
now know know know know
Q1 18 2 13 55 6 29 62 2 18 55 3 7 119 31 29
(54.5%) (6.1%) (39.4%) (61.1%) (6.7%) (32.2%) (75.6%) (2.4%) (22.0%) (84.6%) (4.6%) (10.8%) (66.5%) (17.3%) (16.2%)
Q2 7 24 2 16 69 5 13 65 4 14 48 3 35 140 4
(21.2%) (72.7%) (6.1%) (17.8%) (76.7%) (5.6%) (15.9%) (79.3%) (4.9%) (21.5%) (73.8%) (4.6%) (19.6%) (78.2%) (2.2%)
Q3 22 9 2 55 29 6 42 23 17 40 16 9 102 60 17
(66.7%) (27.3%) (6.1%) (61.1%) (32.2%) (6.7%) (51.2%) (28.0%) (20.7%) (61.5%) (24.6%) (13.8%) (57.0%) (33.5%) (9.5%)
Q4 13 14 6 31 40 19 28 31 23 28 30 7 79 80 20
(39.4%) (42.4%) (18.2%) (34.4%) (44.4%) (21.1%) (34.1%) (37.8%) (28.0%) (43.1%) (46.2%) (10.8%) (44.1%) (44.7%) (11.2%)
Qs 23 7 3 45 29 16 51 17 14 43 18 4 106 64 9
(69.7%) (21.2%) (9.1%) (50.0%) (32.2%) (17.8%) (62.2%) (20.7%) (17.1%) (66.2%) (27.7%) (6.2%) (59.2%) (35.8%) (5.0%)
Q6 4 17 12 10 55 25 9 45 28 8 43 14 42 11 26
(12.1%) (51.5%) (36.4%) (11.1%) (61.1%) (27.8%) (11.0%) (54.9%) (34.1%) (12.3%) (66.2%) (21.5%) (23.5%) (62.0%) (14.5%)
Q7 28 4 1 77 9 4 76 5 1 62 2 1 160 16 3
(84.8%) (12.1%) (3.0%) (85.6%) (10.0%) (4.4%) (92.7%) (6.1%) (1.2%) (95.4%) (3.1%) (1.5%) (89.4%) (8.9%) (1.7%)
08 31 2 0 86 4 0 76 3 3 63 0 2 174 5 0
(93.9%) (6.1%) (0.0%) (95.6%) (4.4%) (0.0%) (92.7%) (3.7%) (3.7%) (96.9%) (0.0%) (3.1%) (97.2%) (2.8%) (0.0%)

that the majority of the patients 95.8% reported that the
pharmacist gives.

DISCUSSION

Abasicexpectation of any profession thatis designed to serve
the public directly is that the profession should be accessible
to the public. Most of the available positions should befilled.
Whereas the absolute percentage of 68.8% is considerably
less than the ideal of 100%, some leeway can be given
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because patients did not know which of the individuals
the technician was and which was the pharmacist. Despite
this, in a 2012 study conducted by Al-Arifi in Riyadh, Saudi
Arabia, as many as 71.4% of respondents said community
pharmacists are accessible in their places of employment
[19],indicating a positive perception of availability. This would
tend to suggest that although confusion regarding function
differentiation may exist, the community stays last to opinion
pharmacists as a key basis for health-related questions and
sustenance. Increasing the awareness among the public with
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respect to the different roles of pharmacists and technicians
would also quite adequately enable service utilization and,
consequently, improve patient outcomes. Furthermore, it is
stated that the primary factor preventing the patient from
seeking guidance and, as a result, leading to inadequate
therapy is unavailability [29]. Patients have high expectations
from pharmacists; 77.1% of patients believe that pharmacists
should assume more responsibilities and Bawazir (2004)
found in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that 56.1% of the re-
spondents believed that pharmacists were more interested
in the business of dispensing of drugs than in other aspects
of the profession. The poll puts into perspective the impor-
tance attached to pharmacist-driven counseling regarding
drug use as stated by 58.1% of the respondents. According to
Singhal etal, (2002), higher magnitudes of pharmacist-driven
support are associated with increased patient satisfaction,
reinforcing the need for personalized counseling at the level
of pharmacy practice. In contrast, an Indian study showed
that only 3 percent of their respondents replied that they
received counseling spontaneously. This disparity in response
suggests that more must be done in terms of communication
and proactive involvement between the pharmacist and
the patient for the complete pharmaceutical care package
to be achieved. Moreover, initiated education and training
programs targeting the enhancement of communication
skills are ways through which the pharmacist can be better
prepared with the means of handling questions from patients
and furthering a collaborative healthcare setting. With 43.4%
responding negatively, the pharmacist’s contribution to
increasing patient compliance is only viewed as adequate.
This is greater than the 34.9% recorded by Al-Arifi in Saudi
Arabia. Regarding the pharmacist’s information-gathering
role, the poll reveals that around 60% of respondents find
the pharmacist asks about the patient’s health state. lbrahim
et al,, (2013) discovered that 60% of Baghdad residents do
not think the pharmacist is attentive to that element [22].
A sizable fraction of respondents disagree that pharmacists
oughtto promote health campaigns more actively. This might
be due to a number of things, such as a poor healthcare
system, a lack of resources, and a failure to make the most of
the pharmacist’s abilities in this role. Numerous people die
each year from diseases that can be avoided with immuni-
zations [31]. Though pharmacies can be accommodating in
this regard. Pharmacists are able to advise vaccinations and
enlighten the public about immunizations. By doing this,
the number of fatalities will be reduced and society’s health
willimprove. In a 2016 research, Merks et al. discovered that
many individuals in rural UK locations were unaware of the
vaccination programs that were offered, which prevented
them from taking use of them [32]. An effective profession
should be seen as having important or essential individuals.
If it were not the case, that profession’s future would be in
doubt [9]. Positive views of the role of pharmacists in society

are evident from the 89.9% of people who believe they are
necessary. The pharmacist is the last healthcare provider to
see a patient, so they have a crucial role to play in educating
them about drug use. They should provide patients with clear
instructions regarding medication forms and administration
timings, as well as additional informationif they needit. 95.8%
of patients agree that the pharmacist has a responsibility to
give clear instructions. Providing advice on when to adminis-
ter drugs. Both doctors and pharmacists play a role in patient
education. However, according to Alkhawajah et al., 20% of
patients believe that pharmacists are more explicit in their
instructions than doctors [33].

Descriptive statistics of the responses to the patient ques-
tionnaires are presented as frequencies and percentages
(Table 3). Pharmacist availability: most patients thought that
pharmacists were available at particular times, which suggests
that access was good. Indeed, 68.8% of patients thought
that pharmacists were available at particular times, which
suggests that they had good access, and negatively (9.8%),
uncertain (21.4%). Although a significant portion of respon-
dents answered yes 18.9% as opposed to “no” 77.1% when
asked about pharmacists'roles in healthcare, the majority of
consumers do not see them as solely sellers, suggesting that
they are aware of their wider responsibilities beyond simply
delivering prescription drugs. Don't know were answered by
4.0% respondents. Very few people are unsure suggesting
that the role of the pharmacist has been clearly taken into
account. The results generally show that patients have a
positive attitude towards pharmacists and their role, but at
the same time indicate areas of concern in proactive coun-
seling, compliance checks, and the communication of health
campaigns. This will no doubt be helpful for the pharmacists
in order to improve in their services and further strengthen
their integral role within the healthcare system.

Descriptive statistics of the responses to the patient ques-
tionnaires by age are presented as frequencies and percentag-
es (Table 4). The data underlines the fact that, in different age
groups, there is considerable variation in response patterns,
with the older ones tending to build stronger consensus while
their younger counterparts reflect more uncertainty. These
may be useful in framing appropriate communication strat-
egies in order to bridge the knowledge gaps and enhance
understanding across demographics.

CONCLUSIONS

Pharmacists play a vital role in providing pharmaceu-
tical care, and patients generally express satisfaction
with their services. However, there is a significant need
for additional initiatives to enhance the clinical skills
of community pharmacists, identify factors affecting
patient satisfaction, and conduct comparative research
on pharmacy services in different regions of Iraq.
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